
BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues 
Against: 

KARINA SERRANO 

Pharmacy Technician Registration Applicant 

Respondent. 

Case No. 4157 

OAH No. 2012060904 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the 

Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. 

This decision shall become effective on February 7, 2013. 

It is so ORDERED on January 8, 2013. 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
STANLEY C. WEISSER 
Board President 



I 
I 
I 1 
I 
l 2· 
1. 
! 3, 
' 

4 

5 

6 

7 

'8

", 9 

. 10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

· 17 

18 

i9 

.20 

· . ·21 

22 · 

23 

24.' 

I 
i I 25,• 

26 

27_ 

28 

t

K.AfyiALA D. HARRl.S
Attorney General of California 

· Gi,oRJA A, BARRIOS · · · 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
KATHERINE MESSANA . 
Deputy Attorney Gener.al · 
State Bar No, 272953 · , 

300 So. Spring Stree~ Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Tele:phone: (213) .&97-2554 
Facs1mile': (213) 897-2804 

Attorneysfor Camplainant · 

· BEFORE· THE 
.' . BOARD OF .PHAR.l\1ACY . 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA · . 

In the Matter of. the Statement of Issues 
Against: 

·KARINASERRANO 

307 Rodriguez AV:enue 
Shaffer, CA 93263 

P.hannacy Technician License 

R;espondent.

Case No, 4157 

OAR No. -2012060904 

STIPULATE:O SETTLEMENT AND 
~ISCIPLINARY QRDER . 

1i------.,.......--_..,...___,.......,_____. 

Iri .the inter~st of a prompt and speedy, ~ettlem~nt of this matter~ consistent with, the public . 
. • ' I I I • 

interest and- t~e responsibility of'the Board ofPharmacy ~f the Departme~t of Consumer Affairst 

·~he parties hereby agree· tQ the following Stipulated Settlement and :q·isciplinary Order which_wiil 
' ' ' . . . 

be subrni'fted to the Board for approval arid adoption as the final ~isposjtion of the Statem~nt of 

· lssues, 
' . 

PARTIES 

1, Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharma~y. 

She br~ug~t this action solely in h~r official capacity and is represen~e.d in, this matte~ by Kamala
. . 

D. _Harris, Attorney General of.the State of California, by Katherine ,Messana, Deputy Attorney 

General. 
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· 2, Re~po~de~t Karina Serrano (Respondent) i$ representing herself in this proceeding 

and has chosen hot to exerc~se her r~g4t tq be represented-by counsel. 

3, · On or about Septemper 14, 2010, Respondent·file<i'an application dated September-7, 

7010, with the Bo~d ~f Phanna~y td ~bt~ aP~arrn~cy Technician License, . 

. JURISDICTION . 

4, S_tatement oflssues No, 4157 _w~-s filed before the Board ofPharmacy (Board), 

Department'of c·onsutner Aff~irs, and is ourreri~y pending against Respondent. The Statement qf 

· Issues and all other statutorily required documents were properly ii'erved on Respoµdent ·on June 
1 I • , , • I1 

6, 2012., 
' . ' ' 

5, . A: copy of Sta!elllent ofissues No,.~157 is attache_d as. ~xhibit A and incorporated 

herein by ;eferenc~. 
' ' 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

. ·6. . . Respondent has carefully read, and understands the charges an4 all~gatio~s in 
' . . 

Statement ofissues No', 4157. Respondent has also carefully read, and understands the effects of 

this.Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. . · 
' . ' . 

. . . 7, · R~sp~ndent is full~· a~are of her legal rights in ~s mait~r, including the right to a 

hearing on the .charges and allegations in the Statement ofissues; ilie right to be repre1:1ented by • 
• > ,• ' ' ' ' • •• 

· co~s~l at-her ·own expe~se; th,e right to confroµt and crps.s~examine the witnesses against her; the 
' ' ' 

right to present evidClnce and to testify on her own,behalf; the tight to the issuance of subpoenas 
•• ' I i I , I I I I• 

to compel the attendance of witnesses-and the prod,uctlon of docum!;:lnts; the dgp.t to 
• I, O , • I 1 

. recon~ideration and court review of an adv~se decision; and all other rights accorded by the · 
, 

California Administrative Procedru:e Act ·and other applicable laws. · · 

8, · ·Respondent ~ohmtarilyi blowiri.gly> and inteliigently wai~es an.4 gives up ·each an:ci 

every right. set forth: above, 

CULPABILITY 

9, . . Respondent admits •the 'h:Uth of each and every charge an_~ allegation mStatement of 

·Is,sues No. 4157. 
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10. Respondent agrees that her applicatj.on for phannacy tecbnician registration is subject 

to denial and she &grees to b~ bo~d by the B~ard's probati~nary rerros as set fqrth in the 

Disciplinary Order below. 

CONTINGENCY · 

• I f < 

l l, This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board .of Pharmacy. Respondent 

underst~ds and agrees that counsel fbr Complainant and the staff ofthp Board of Pharmacy may 

communicate ~rectly with the Boa:rd regarding thls stip':11ation and settlement, without notice to 

or participation by Responc;lent. By signjng the stipulation1Respon~ent understands anq agrees 
' '. 

that she may not withdraw her agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the 

Board co:p:siders and ~cts upon it. Ifth;e Board fails to adopt this stipulation ~sits Decision.and 
-, ' 

Ordet, the Stipulat~p Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or. effect, except for 
' ' 

this paragraph, it shall be .inadmissible in any legal action betwe~n the parties, and tl,le Board shall 

not be disqualified from further: action by having considered this matter .. 

• ·12. · The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated Settlement 
. . . . 

and Disciplimu'y Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, sh~ll have the same f(?rce and 

effect as the 
' 

originals. 
. 

. ' ' 

13. ' This Stipulated S~ttlement an~ Disciplinary Or~er is i~t~Jiqed by the parties to be an 

integrated writing representing the·compleie, final, and exclusive ~hodiment oftheir'agre~ment. 

It supersedes any ~d all prior or contemporaneo~s agreement~, un~erst~dings, discussions, · 
' ' ' 

negotiations, and co:rpmitments (written or ·oral). This Stipulated Settlem,ent and Disciplinary
' ' .. ' . 

Order may not be altered, amended, modified; supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a 
• I I• 

I ' • 

writing ex:ec~ted by .tµi authorized representative of each ~f the parties, 
. ' 

14. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations) the p·atties agree that 
• ' I • 

the Board may,.without further notice or formal,proceeding, issue and enter the following 
I I •, 

Disciplinary Order: 

II 
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DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that upon satisfa()tion of all statutory and regulatory 

requirement~ for. issuance of a· license, a lic®se shall be issued to Karina· Serrano (Respo~dent) 

and immediately revoked; the order of revocation is stay~d and r·espondent is placed.on proba,tion 

for 5 (five) years upon _the following terms and conditions: 

1. Certification :rrior to Resuming Work 

Respondent shall be automatically suspended from workiri.~ as a pharmacy technician until 

she is ce~ified as define~ ~y:BU{liness and Professiqns Code section 4202(a)(4) an.d provides 

. satisfa~tory proof of c_ertificationto the board, Respondent shall not resume worldng as a 

pharmaoy •tecbnician until notified 'by the board, Failure to achieve certificati~n within o~e (1) · .. · 
• , O I I I 

.year shall .be considered a violati~n of probatioi Responden~ shall not :i:eS11ID;e working as a . 

phannacy technician until notified by the board. 

During suspension, resp0ndent shall not ent~t .any pharmacy area o~ any portio:q of any, 
I ' I , 

other board licensed premises'(who.le~aleriveterinary food-animal drug retaHer or any othe~ 

distxibutor of drugs) any ~g manufacturer, or any other:1ocation where d.angerQus drugs:and . 

devices ·.or.cont,:olled substances· are maintained. Respo,ndent shall not'do any act involving drug 

. selection, selection of stock~· manufacturing, c9m.pounding o,r di.spensing; .nor shall respondent . 
• - • • • • ' ' + •• ' 

rn~nage, administer~ or assist any licensee ,of the board. Responde.q.t. shall11ot hav'e_ access to_ or 
' . . ' 

control th~ ordering, manufacturing or dispensing of dan.g~rous drugs and devices or controlled. 
. . 
substances, Resppndent shall nqt restune work until noti:ijed ~y _the· boar~. 

. Subject to the above restrictions, responde?-t may continue to O\.Vn or liold an interest in any 

1.icen.sed premises by the board in which she holds an interest at the time this decision becomes 
o I O O I 

.erfective unless other:wfse sp~cified in this order. . 

Failure to co~ply with this suspension shall be considered a violation ofprobation, 

2. Obey All Ln:ws. · 

Respondent shail obey all st~te and· federa1 laws and regulations. . 
' . 

. Respondent shall r~port any of the following ooc1.rrrences to the board, in writing1 within ... 
' ' 

seventy"two (72)hours of such occurrence: 
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D an arrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision of the . . 

Phannacy Law, state andfederal food and drug laws, or state and federal controlled 
,> ' • < I 

substances laws 

D . a'plea of guilty·or nolo con~endre in any.state or federal criminal proceeding to any­

. criminal complaint, _information or indictment 

D 8: conviction of any crime 

.. D discipline, citation) or 04ter administrative acti~n filed)Jy any.' state or federal ageJ?,CY 

which jnvolves respondent's pmmnaoy technician license or which i~ related.to the 
' I ' ' 

practice o:fphaJ'lllacy or the manufacturing, obtaining; handling, distributing, billing, 

or charging for any 9rug, device ·or controlled substance: . . · 

· Failure to timely report any ~uch occurrence sha~l be considered a violation ofprobation. 

· 3. Report to the Board . 

· Respondent s_hail report to the board. quartedy, on a schedule as dir~cted by the board o~ its 

designee, The report shall be made either in person or in writing, as dire?ted: Among o~er 
I < ~ • I O • ' • • • 

. requirements) :respondent shall state in each report under penalty of perjury whether there has . ' ' 

· been compliance with all_th~.terms.and conditions ofprobation. Failure to subrrtlt ti~eiy reports 

in a form as directed shall be ~onsidered aviolation ofprobation; Any period(s)' of delinquenc;y 
• • • I • ~ 

·iri. SU~ID:is~i\J~ ofreports as directed may be added to the total period ofprobation. .Moreover, if 

the fi~al,probation,report·is not made as directed! probation shall be autornatl'.ca~ly extended·untll 

sm;h time ~s ~e final rep·ort is made and ac~epted by the bo~d, 

4. Inte;l'viewwith the Bo_ard 

. Upon r.eceipt ofreaso:n,able prior notice,.res:pondent shall appeat in person for interviews 

with the board or its designee, at such intervals and location~ 
' 
as are.determined by the board or'its 

' ' ., . . . . . '.· ' 

' ' ' 

designee, · Failure to appear for any scheduled interview without prior notifi:c~tion to board staff,·· 

·or failure-to appear at two (2) or'm~l'e scheduled ~nte~iews with the b~a:rd·or its'design~e d1:tting 

. the period ofpr~bation, shall be·consiqered a-v.tolatior:i, ofpr~bation. · 

5. . Cooperate.with Board Staff 

·Respondent shall cooperate with the_ board's inspection program and with the board1s 
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monitoring and inve&tig~tion ofrespondent's oorr:i-pli~cewith the terms and conditions of her 

probation. Failure to 9ooperate shall be considered a violation ofprolJa~on. 

6. Notice.to Employ~rs 
. , ' 

During the period of probation; respondent shall notify. all present and prospective 

employer~ of the decision i:t?, c~~e number 4157' and the terms, conditions and restrictions imposed 

on respondent by the decision, as follows: 
. . 

. Within :thirty O0) days of the effe.cti,':e date of this decisfont ~~ within fifteen (l5) days of 

respondent undertaking any new employment, respondent shall cause her direct superviso;, · 

phannacist-inwchar~e (i~oluding each new pharmaoist:in-charge ~mployed dur~ng respo~dent's 

tenure of employment) and owner to report to the board in writing acknowledging that the listed 

individual(~) h.as/have·reacl the decision in case number 4'157 and th~ terms and conditions . 

~posed.thereby; It shall be ~spo11;den~'s respon~ibility to ensure that her erhpl9yet(s) ancJ!or 
supervisor(s) ~b~t timely achmwledg~ment(s). to the board. 

If responden~ works for or ~s ·employed by. or through.a·ph,aimacy emp~oyme1,1t service, 

respondent ~u~t notify'her dir~ct'sup·e~i~or; p·harm~cist-i~-charge wid own~r at every pharmacy_ 

of the terms and co,nciitfons of the, decision in: case number 4157 in advance of the respondent. 
. . ' ' 

' . 
. commencing work at ~ach p~armacy, A record of this t).otification .i:nust be provided to the l,:,oard 

upon request, 
., ' . 

Furthermore, within thirty (3·0) days of the ~ffe~tive date of this decision, and Within fifteen 

. (15) days,of resp~ndent u~demtl<lng any new empl;y,;p:ent:by or thro~gh .a phanna~y employmen~ 

.service, respondent shall cause her direct supervisor with the pharmacy employment service tq . 
·' . . ' ' 

report to the board \n writing aoknowl~dging _that she h~ read the decfsion in case number 415.7 

and the tenns and conditions imposed thereby. It shall be· respo~dent~~ ry:sponsibility to ensure 
I , • F , 

that her employer(s) and/or supervisor(s) submit tfmely acknowledgment(s) to th~ board. 
' ' 

· Failure to timely notify preseot'or prospectiye e::nployer(s) or to cause that/those · 

employer(s) to submit timely, ~cknowledgeni~nts to the b9ard shall be considered !J, violad:on of 

.probation. 

''&iploym~t11 ~ithin the m:eaning ofthis provis~on shall include any fulUime,. ' . 
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part-time, temporary or relief se~ice or pharmacy_ management service as a phannacy · 

teoluiioian, or in any position for which a pharmacy technician license is a requirement · 
' • ' ! 

or ·criterio~ {or employment, whether the respondent is considered an employee1 • 

il').dependent contractor or volunteer. 

7. Probation Monitoring' Costs 

Re$I)ondent shall pay any costs· associated with p·robation monitoring_as determined by the 

board each and every year ofprobation. Such costs shall be payable to the board on a schedule as 

•directed by the board or its desigpee. Failure to pay such ~osts by the deadline(s) as directed shall 

be c,onsidered a viola~ion ofprobation. 

:s·. · Statq.s of License 
. . 

R,espondent shall', at all times w_hile on probati~n, maintain an active, current pharmacy, · 

· teohnicirui license with the ·board1 including ariy period during wbioh·s~spension or probation is. 
. ' ' . ' . •·. ' 

tolled'. Failure to mmntain an active, current license shall be com,dd_ered a violati..on 'of prob~tion. 
' ., . . . 

· Ifrespo!ldenfs phannacy technician license expires ods cancelled by operation of law or 

otherwise at any. time during the period ofprobation, including any extensions thereof due to' ·. · 
' ' . ' 

· tolling or otherwise, upon renewal or reapplication res:pondent1s liqense-~hal~ be subject to all 

.terms and conditions of this probation not 
' 
previously satisfied. . . 

'9. . Licen~e. Surrender' While on Probatitm/Suspension 

· · Following the effective date ofthis decision, should respondent cease work due to 

. ret.ire111ent or health, or. be othe~wise unable to satisfy .the term~ and. con<µtions ofprobatjon, : 
I ' , I 1 I 

respond~nt may tender her :t3hannacy techni~ian lic~nse to the board 'ror surrender. The board or 

its designee sh'all have th~ discretion whether' to grant the requ.e,st for surre~d,~r or take any other 

actio~ it deems· appropriate and re~sonabk ·Upon formal acceptance of.tl).e surrender o~ the. · 

license, r~~pondent ~ill no longer.be subject to 'the terms and conditions ~f prob~tion. ',fhis, .. · 

surren4er constitu~es a record of discipline and'shall·become a part of the respondent's license-. 

history with the board. 

Upori acceptanc~ of the surrender~ respond~nt shall relilfquish her pharmacy techrµcian
' ' . 

license to the board within ten·(10) days of notificatiQn:by the board that the sUITender is 
' ' 
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accepted... Respondent may not reapply for.any·li~~nse, pe~t, or re~istration, from the board·for 

three (3) yeru.:s :qom th~ effective date ofthe surrender. Respondent shall,meet all requirements 

applicable to the license sought as of the date the application for that license is submitted to the 
. • • ! I • 

I• 

board. 

10. Notification of a Change in Name, Residence Address, ~ailing Address or 
Employm~nt 

Respondent shall notify the board jn writing within ten (10) days of any change of 

:employm~~t. ·.Said notification shall i~clude.the reasons for leav~g,'the addre~s oft~e new 
' t ' •. • • • I I • • 

e!11ployer, the name Qf the supervisor and owne~, and the work s~hedule ifknown, Respondent 

shall ~er notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of a change in name, residence 

address and mailing address, or phone number. 

· Failure to timely notify the bQ~d of any ~lwnge in employer(s)1 •nam~(s)j address(es), or 

phone 'number(s) shall b~ considered a vioJatiori ofprobation.
' . • ' I 

11. .Tolling of Probation 

~xcept during periods of suspension, respondent shall, at all times while on probation, be 

employed as a pharmacy technician jn Calliufnia fo~ a rni~mum pf 40 ~ours pe~ calend~ month. 

Any mo~th during which this minimuttJ. is not met· sbail toll th~ ~eriod ofp~obiti_on, i.'e., .;the 

period of pro~ation shall be extended by one month for each month doring which ~s minimum is 
I • • I • • 

• 0 I ! ••• ' • 

not met. Dur~g any such periqd··oftoUing clprobation, respo~dent ~ust.nonetheless compl~. · 
. ' 

·with all terms and conditions ofprobation. · 

·Should resp9ncwnt., regardless of res~?ency, for any r~on (including vacation) cease 

worldng as a pharmacy tech?ician for a minimum of 40 hours per calendar month iJ?, palifornia, · 

respon~ent must no~ify tile b~ard ~ ·writing within ten (10) days of cessation of work and must .. 

further notify the board in miting within ten (10) day; ofthe resumption of the work. Any failure 
. . 

,~o provide such notifi~atton(s) shall be considered a· violation of probation .. 
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It is a violation of probation for respondent's probatiori to remain tolled pursuant to the 

provisions ofthis condition for a total period, counting cop.secutive and non-consecuti~e months, 

exceeding thirty-six (36) mqnths, . 

"Cessation ofw~rk,, means calend~r monfu dudn~ which respondent is not ,;,orking for ~t 

least 40 hours as a pliarmas,y technician, as defined in Business and Professions Code section 

4115. "Resumption ofwork', means any calendar month during which respondent.is working as a· 
< ' I • 

pharmacy technician fo'r at least 40 hours as apharmacy tec~ician as c;lefi11,ed by Business and 

Professions• Code section· 4115, · 

12. Violation of Probation 

If a.respondent has not complied with any term or condition ofprobation1·the board shall . 

have continuin~ jurisdiction over resp~ndent, and probation shall· autom~tic~ly be extended~ untii 

. all tenns ~d conditions have beenfatisfi~d or the board.has taken ~~er .a.op.on as deei;µed . . 

appropriate to treat the failure to .comply.as a violatio~ ofprobati0;n, to terminate ~robatio~ and 
' ' ' 

to impose the penalty that w~ stayed. · .. 
. . 

If respondent violates probation in any respect1 tp.e board, after giving respondent notice 

· and an opportunity to be 0heartl; may re~oke probation and carry .out the _disciplinary· order that 

· was stayec:l. Notice !llld· opportunity to pe heard are not required for those. pr9visions stating that a· 

viol~tion thereofma:Y, lead ~o automatic term.µiation ofthe stay and/or revocation of the licens:e. If. 

a petition to revoke probation or an accus~tion is fi}ed against respondent during probation, the 
' ' . ' 

bqard shall have continuingjurisdictio.~ ~d the period of probation shall be auto~atically 

extended m,.til the petition to r~yoke. proba1ion or accusation is he'ard and decided, 

13. Completi,on of Probation 

Upon writte:n notjce by the board indicating successful completion of probation~ · 

respondent's ph&nnacy technician licep.se will be fully restored. 

14. No Ownership of Licensed Premises · · 

Respondent shall not own, have ~y legal or beneficial interest in, or serve as a manager, 

·administrator, member, officer, director, trustee, a.ss?ciate, or :partner of any business; firm, 

_partn~rship, or corpora~on curre~tly o:r_hereinaj:ter licensed by the bo~d:" Respond¥nt shall sell 

9 
. STIPULATED SE'ITLEMENT (4157) 

• 

. 

http:Completi.on
http:respondent.is
https://licep.se


1 

2 

· 3 

4 

5· 

·6 

7 

. 8 

· ·9 

1 O 

11 

12 

. 13 · 

14 

15 

16 

17 

J8 

19· 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

· or trans~er any legal or beneficial interest in any entity licensed by the board :within ninety.(90) 
. 

days following the effective date of this dedsion and ·shall. immediat~ly thereafter provide 
' 

written 

proof thereof to the board. FailU!e to timely divest any legal or be:o.e:q.cial interest(s) or provide 

documentation thereof shall be considered.a :violation ofprobation,. ' ' 

15. Attend Substance Abuse Recovery Relapse Pre:vention and Support Groups 

Wi~n thi~ (30) days of the effective date of this deoisio~, resp~µdent shall begin regular 

.attendance at a recognized and established substance abuse recovery sup~ort ~oup in California, 

(e.g., Alcoholics Anonymous: Nar~otics Anonymous, etc.) wbic~ has been approved by the b,oard 

or.its designee. Respondent must attend at Ieast'one group meeting per week unless.otherwise 

directed b.y the board or its ci.esigne~.. Respondent shall corltinue regular. attendan~e. and submi~. 

signed and dated docum~ntation confirming attendance with each quarterly report f~r the duration 
' ,, 

o:f; probation.. •Failure to att~nd or submit do~um.entation thereof &hall be ·coil.side~00:· ~ viola~on· of 

probation. · 
. ' 

16. Random Drug Screening 
' 

. . ' Respondent, at ~e~ 0\3/11 exp~se·, shall participate io ran4om testin~, including.but not 

limited to biological fluid testing (urine, blood), b:reathalyzer, hair follicle testing, or other drug 
I • • ' 

screening program as directed by th~ board or its designee. Respondent may be required to 
• ,> > • • I • 

participate in testing for the entire probation period and the frequency of testing wi11 be 

d~tenµined by the board or it~ de~i~ee. · At all,t~~s respond~nt shall fully'cooperate.~th the 

board or its designee, ~d shall, when directe~, su.bmit'tb such tests ~d sa.m~les for the d~tection 

of alcohol, narcotics; hyp:µotios, dangerous drugs or other ccintrolled substances.as the.board or its 

de~i~ee rnay dti;ect.. Failme to time}y.submitto testing as directed shall beconsid~red a violation. 
. . . 

ofprobation. Upocy request of the board or.its de~ignee, respondent shall provide documentation 
• • • I • I > • 

from a licetJ.S~d practitioner that the prescrlptio~ for a deiected drug was legitimately i~sued and is · 
t . ' ,. 

. . 
a nec~ssary part ofthe treatment of:fue respondent.. Failute to timely p:i:ovi~e such documentation 

. 
shall be ·considered a: violation ofprobation, Any confmned positiv~ test for alc~hol or for ~y 

' 

. . ' 

.drug not lmv.fully prescribe1 by a licensed practitionyr as part of a docl.lillented medical treatmerit 

shall be considered a viblation of probation and shall r~sult in the 'automatic suspension ofwork . ' ' . . 
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by.respondent.· Respondent may not reinune work as a pharmacy te~hnician until notified by the 

board in writing. · · 

During suspe~sion, respondent shall.not enter any pharma9y area or any portion ofor any
' 

othe~ board iicen~ed prenµses (whol6sal~r, veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any oilier 

distributor ofdrugs) any drug manufacturer, or any other location where dangerous drugs and 

deviqes or: controlled substances are maintained. Respondent. shall not do any act involvihg arug. . .' 

selection, selection Cif sta.ck, manufacn~ing, compounding or dispensing; l!Or s)lall respondent 
' I • •, ' ' • • 

~age, administer, or assist any licensee ofthe board, Respondent shall .not have ~ccess to or· . 

_control th~ ordering, manufacturing or dispensing of dangerou~ drugs, and·d~vi~es or controlled 

substances. Respondent shall not resume· work wtil notified by the board. 

. . Respondent shall not direct, control or perform any asp.eat of the practic.e 9fpharmacy; 

Subject 
' 

10 the abov:e restrictions, r~pondent lJli'l.Y continue to own or h~ld an 
' 

interest in any .' 
' . 

licensed premises in which she holds an interest at the 
' 

time this decision become~ effective unless. . " 

·otherwise specified in this order. . 

Fanu~e to cqmply with this s~spension shall J,e cons.idered aviolation of pr~bation.. 

17. Notification 'of Dep_~rture 

Pi:i~r to leaving the probationary geographic area designated by.:tp.e .board or 'its designee f9r 
1 • , : •• 

·a period greater th~ twe11ry~four (24) hours, respondent shall notify the board verbally .and. in 

writing of the dates of departure and return. Failure·to comply witp this provision shall be 
, I • I I I 

con~idered a violation of probation1 

18. Abstain from. Drugs and Alcohol Use 

Rcsponderit shall completely abstain from th~ possessioµ "Or use ~f al~ohol, controlled 
. ' ' ' ' 

substances~ danger~us ~gs and their associated paraphernalia exc.ep~ when the drugs .are 

.la;wfully ·p·rescribed by a lice~sed pr~titioner as part of a documented medic.al treatment. .Upon . 

request of the board or its designee, respondent shal,l provide documen~tion from the licensed 

, practitioner that the prescription· for the qrug w~ legitimately issued and is a necessary part of~e 

treatment ofthe· r.espondent. •Failure tq timely provide such. qocumentation shall be considered a
. . . . 

' ' 

violation of proba-Uon. Respondent shall ens'ure that she is P,-01: in the same 'physiGal focatlon as 
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individuals who ar~ using 'iilicit substances even ifresp;ndent is not persona~ly ins-esting the 

drugs, Any .possession or u~e ofakohol~ controlled substances) or their associated paraph~alia 

not supported by th~ documentation timely provided) and/or ~y·physii;al pr~n<lmity to persons . 
' ' 

using illicit substances, sh.all be con~id~red a. vio~ation of probation, 
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ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read the· Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order.. I understand the 

stipulation and the effect it will have on my-Pharmacy Technicif.Jll License. I 7nter into.this 

Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Ordet: voluntari'ly, knowingly, mid intelligently, and agree· 
I • I' I " ' ' I 

to be bound by the Decision and. Order of the Board of Pharmacy. 

·ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Di$ciplinary Order is her;by respectfully 

.submitted for consideration by the B~ard of Pharmacy of the Department of C~ns~er Affairs. 
• • < ' ' 

Dated: r2 /\'3/l~ Respectfully submitted, 
.. . . 

KAMALA D, HARRIS 
Attorney General of qaUfornia · . 
GLORIA A. BARRIOS · 
Su erv'sin eputy Attorney ~neral 

/V',,~c,n.J,l<fu MESSANA 
Deputy Attorney General · 

· .Attorneys_for Complainant 

LA2011601369 · 
51205046.doo 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
GLORIA A. BARRIOS 
Supervising Deputy Attomey General 
KATHERINE MESSANA 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 272953 

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2554 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues 
Against: 

KARINA SERRANO 
307 Rodriguez Avenue 
Shaffer, CA 93263 

Pharmacy Technician Applicant 

Respondent. 

Case No. 4157 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold ("Complainant") brings this Statement of Issues solely in her official 

capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs 

("Board"). 

2. On or about September 14, 2010, the Board received an application for a Pharmacy 

Technician License from Karina Serrano (''Respondenf'). On or about September 7, 2010) 

Karina Serrano certified under penalty of perjury to the truthfulness· of all statements, answers, 

and representations in the application. The Board denied the application on June 21, 2011. 

JURISDICTION AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

3. This Statement of Issues is brought before the Board under the authority of the 

following laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code CCode") unless 

otherwise indicated. 
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4. Section 480 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

11 (a) A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the 
grounds that the applicant has one of the following: 

(1) Been convicted of a crime, A conviction within the meaning of this 
section means a plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea ofnolo 
contendere. Any action that a board is permitted to take following the establishment 
of a conviction may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment 
of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is 
made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under 
the provisions of Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code. 

(2) Done any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit with the intent to 
substantially benefit himself or herself or another, or substantially injure another. 

(3) 

(A) Done any act that if done by a licentiate of the business or profession 
in question, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license. 

(B) The board may deny a license pursuant to this subdivision only if the 
crime or act is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the 
business or profession for which application is made." 

5. Section 4300, subdivision (c) of the Code states, in pertinent part" 

"The board may refuse a license to any applicant guilty of unprofessional 
conduct. The board may, 'in its s_ole discretion, issue a probationary license to any 
applicant for a license who is guilty of unprofessional conduct and who has met all 
other requirements for licensure." 

6. Section 4301 states, in pertinent part: 

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license 'who is guilty 
of unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or 
misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, ·but is 
not limited to, any of th~ following: 

(f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, 
fraud, deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as 
a licensee or otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not. 

(h) The administering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use 
of any dangerous drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be 
dangerous or injurious to oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, or 
to any other person or to the public, or to the extent that fue use unpairs the ability of 
the person to conduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by the license. 
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(1) The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, 
functions, and duties of a licensee ... The board may inquire into the circumstances 
surrounding the commission of the crime, in order to fix the degree of discipline or, in 
the case of a conviction not involving controlled substances or dangerous dmgs, to 
determine if the conviction is of an offense substantially related to the qualifications,. 
functions) and duties of a licensee under this chapter.,, 

7. Section 490 of the Code states: 

"(a) In addition to any other action that a board is permitted to take 
against a licensee, a board may su~pend or revoke a license on the ground that the 
licensee has been convicted of a crime, if the crime is substantially related to the 
qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the license 
was issued. 

(b) Notwithstanding any other provision oflaw, a board may exercise any 
authority to discipline a licensee for conviction of a crime that is independent of the 
authority granted under subdivision (a) qnly if the crime is substantially related to the 
qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the 
licensee's license was issued. 

(c) A conviction within the meaning of this section means a plea or 
verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere. An action that a 
board is pennitted to take following the establishment of a conviction may be taken 
when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of conviction has been 
affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is made suspending the 
imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under Section 1203.4 ofthe 
Penal Code. 

(d) The Legislature hereby finds and declares that the application of this 
section has been made unclear by the holding in Petropoulos v. Department of Real 
Estate (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 554, and that the holding in that case has placed a 
significant number of statutes and regulations in question, resulting in potential harm 
to the consumers of California from licensees who have been convicted ofcrimes, 
Therefore, the Legislature finds and declares that this section establishes an 
independent basis for a board to impose discipline upon a licensee, and thftt the 
amendments to this section made by Chapter 33·ofthe Statutes of 2008 do not 
constitute a change to, but rather are declaratory of, existing law." 

REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

8. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states: 

"For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation ofa personal or 
facility license pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the 
Business and Professions Code, a crime or act shall be considered substantially 
related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a licensee or registrant if to a 
substantial degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a licensee or registrant 
to perform the functions authorized by his license or registration in a manner 
consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare/' 
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FIRST CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLIC,4TION 

(Conviction of Substantially Related Crimes) 

9. Respondent1s application is subject to denial under section 480, subdivision ( a)(1) of 

the Code and section 4300, subdivision (c) of the Code as defined in section 4301, subdivision (I) 

of the Code, in.conjunction with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770 in that 

Respondent was convicted of crimes substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties 

of a registered pharmacy technician, as follows: 

10. On or about April 25, 2011, after pleading nolo contendere, Respondent was 

convicted of one misdemeanor count of violating Vehicle Code section 25 l 52(a) [ drive while 

under the influence of alcohol/drugs] in the criminal proceeding entitled The People ofthe State 

ofCalifornia v, Karina Serrano (Super. Ct. Kern County, 2011, No. BM785903A). The Court 

sentenced Respondent to two (2) days in jail, placed her on three (3) years probation with terms 

and conditions, and ordered her to complete TAASK 3~month DUI School and Victim Impact 
. . 

Panel. The circwnstances underlying the conviction are that on or about April 1, 2011, 

Respondent drove a vehicle while under the influence of a tested 0.173% blood alcohol level and 

with an expired drivees license. 

11. On or about February 8, 2011, after pleading guilty, Respondent was convicted of two . 
. . 

(2) misdemeanor counts, CoWlt 1, of violating Penal Code section 148(a)(l) [resisting arrest], 

and Count 2, violating Vehicle Code section 14601.l(a) [drive with a suspended/revoked license] 

· in the criminal proceeding entitled The People ofthe State ofCalifornia v. Karina Serrano 

(Super. Ct. Kem County, 2008, No. BM731039A). The Court sentenced Respondent to one (1) 

day in jail, and placed her on three (3) years probation vVith terms and conditions. The 

circumstances underlying the conviction are that on or about April 27, 2008, Respondent drove a 

vehicle while having a suspended license, and during the enforcement stop, she was 

argumentative and resisted the officers. 

12. · On or about February 8, 2011, after pleading guilty, Respondent was convicted of one. 

count of violating Penal Code section 476A(a) [nonsufficient funds/checks over $200] in the 

criminal proceeding entitled The People ofthe State ofCalifornia v. Karina Serrano (Super. Ct. 
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Kern County, 2006, No, BM696654A). The Court sentenced Respondent to one (1) day in jail, 

placed her on three (3) years probation with terms and conditions, and ordered her to pay $640.71 

restitution, The circumstances underlying the conviction are that in exchange for services and / or 

merchandise, Respondent wrote checks that were returned as insufficient funds by her banking 

institution on June 25, 2004, Check No, 1164 to Price Le~s Clothing for $5.71, and on October 

29, 2004, Check No. 1053 to Stockdale Vet Hospital for $600.00. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

(Acts lnvolving Dishonesty, Fraud, or Deceit) 

13, Respondent1s application is subject to denial under section 480) subdivision (a)(2) of 

the Code and section 4300) subdivision (c) ofthe Code as defined in section 4301, subdivision (f) 

of the Code in that Respondent committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit with the 

intent to substantially benefit herself and/ or substantially injure another when she wrote checks • 

that were returned as insufficient funds'and drove without a valid license. The conduct is 

described in more particularity in paragraphs 10 through 12 above, inclusive and herein ' 

incorporated by reference. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

{Unprofessional Conduct: Dangerous Use of Alcohol) 

14. Respondent1s application is subject to denial under section 480, subdivision (a)(2) of 

the Code and section 4300) subdivision (c) of the Code as defined in section 4301, subdivision (h) 

of the Code in that Respondent committed unprofessional conduct when she used alcoholic 

beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be dangerous.or injurious to herself and the public. 

The conduct is described in more particularity in paragtaph 10 above, inclusive and herein 

\incorporated by reference, 

FOURTH CA'USE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

(Act Which if Done by Licentiate Would be Cause for Discipline) 

15. Respondent's application is subject to denial under section 480, subdivision (a)(3)(A) 

of the Code as defined in section 4301, subdivision (f) ofthe Code in that Respondent committed 

acts involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit, acts that if done by a licentiate of the business or 
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profession in question, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license. The conduct is 

described in more particularity in paragraphs 10 through 12 above, inclusive and herein 

incorporated by reference. 

16. Respondent1s application is subject to denial under section 480, subdivision (a)(3)(A) 

of the Code as defined in section 4301, subdivision (h) of the Code in that Respondent used 

alcohol in a manner or to an extent as to be dangerous to herself and the public, an act that if done

by a licentiate of the business or profession in question, would be grounds for suspension or 

revocation of license. The conduct is described in more particularity in paragraph 10 above, 

inclusive and herein incorporated by reference. 

17. Respondent's application is subject to denial under section 480, subdivision (a)(3)(A) 

of the Code as defined in section 490, subdivision (a) of the Code and section 4301, subdivision 

(1) of the Code in conjunction with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770 in that 

Respondent was convicted of substantially related crimes, acts that if done by a licentiate of the 

business or profession in question, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license. The

conduct is described in more particularity in paragraphs 10 through 12 above, inclusive and 

herein incorporated by reference. 

.,. PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

.and that following the hearing, the Board issue a decision: 
\ 

1. Denying Karina Serrano's Pharmacy Technician License Application; and 

 

 
'" 
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2. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

J· 
HEROLD 

Exec · Officer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 
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	not be disqualified from further: action by having considered this matter .. 
	• ·12. · The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies ofthis Stipulated Settlement 
	. . . . 
	and Disciplimu'y Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, sh~ll have the same f(?rce and effect as the originals. 
	' 
	. 

	' ' 
	. 

	13. ' This Stipulated S~ttlement an~ Disciplinary Or~er is i~t~Jiqed by the parties to be an integrated writing representing the·compleie, final, and exclusive ~hodiment oftheir'agre~ment. 
	It supersedes any ~d all prior or contemporaneo~s agreement~, un~erst~dings, discussions, · 
	' ' ' 
	negotiations, and co:rpmitments (written or ·oral). This Stipulated Settlem,ent and Disciplinary
	' ' .. ' . 
	Order may not be altered, amended, modified; supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a 
	• I I• 
	I ' • 
	writing ex:ec~ted by .tµi authorized representative of each ~f the parties, 
	' 
	. 

	14. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations) the p·atties agree that 
	• ' I • 
	the Board may,.without further notice or formal,proceeding, issue and enter the following 
	I I •, 
	Disciplinary Order: 
	II 
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	DISCIPLINARY ORDER 
	IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that upon satisfa()tion of all statutory and regulatory requirement~ for. issuance of a· license, hall be issued to Karina· Serrano (Respo~dent) and immediately revoked; the order of revocation is stay~d and r·espondent is proba,tion for 5 (five) years upon _the following terms and conditions: 
	a lic®se s
	placed.on 

	1. Certification :rrior to Resuming Work 
	Respondent shall be automatically suspended from workiri.~ as a pharmacy technician until she is ce~ified as define~ ~y:BU{liness and Professiqns Code section 4202(a)(4) an.d provides . satisfa~tory proof of c_ertificationto the board, Respondent shall not resume worldng as a •tecbnician until notified 'by the board, Failure to achieve certificati~n within o~e (1) · .. · 
	pharmaoy 

	• , O I I I 
	.year sa violati~n of probatioi Responden~ shall not :i:eS11ID;e working as a . phannacy technician until notified by the board. During suspension, resp0ndent shall not ent~t .any pharmacy area o~ any portio:q of any, 
	hall .be considered 

	I ' I , 
	other board licensed premises'(who.le~aleriveterinary food-animal drug retaHer or any othe~ distxibutor of drugs) any ~g manufacturer, or any other:1ocation where d.angerQus drugs:and . devices ·.or.cont,:olled substances· are maintained. Respo,ndent shall not'do any act involving drug 
	. selection, selection of stock~· manufacturing, c9m.pounding o,r di.spensing; .nor shall respondent . 
	• -• • • • ' ' + •• ' 
	rn~nage, administer~ or assist any licensee ,of the board. Responde.q.t. shall11ot hav'e_ access to_ or 
	' . . ' 
	control th~ ordering, manufacturing or dispensing of dan.g~rous drugs and devices or controlled. . . substances, Resppndent shall nqt restune work until noti:ijed ~y _the· boar~. 
	. Subject to the above restrictions, responde?-t may continue to O\.Vn or liold an interest in any 
	1.icen.sed premises by the board in which she holds an interest at the time this decision becomes 
	o I O O I 
	.erfective unless other:wfse sp~cified in this order. . 
	Failure to co~ply with this suspension shall be considered a violation ofprobation, 
	Failure to co~ply with this suspension shall be considered a violation ofprobation, 
	Failure to co~ply with this suspension shall be considered a violation ofprobation, 

	2. Obey All Ln:ws. · Respondent shail obey all st~te and· federa1 laws and regulations. . 
	2. Obey All Ln:ws. · Respondent shail obey all st~te and· federa1 laws and regulations. . 


	' . 
	. Respondent shall r~port any of the following ooc1.rrrences to the board, in writing1 within ... 
	' ' 
	seventy"two (72)hours of such occurrence: 
	·4 
	s_TIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4157) 
	D an arrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision of the . . Phannacy Law, state andfederal food and drug laws, or state and federal controlled 
	D an arrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision of the . . Phannacy Law, state andfederal food and drug laws, or state and federal controlled 
	,> ' • < I 
	substances laws 
	D . a'plea of guilty·or nolo con~endre in any.state or federal criminal proceeding to any­. criminal complaint, _information or indictment D 8: conviction of any crime 
	.. D discipline, citation) or 04ter administrative acti~n filed)Jy any.' state or federal ageJ?,CY which jnvolves respondent's pmmnaoy technician license or which i~ rhe 
	elated.to t

	' I ' ' 
	practice o:fphaJ'lllacy or the manufacturing, obtaining; handling, distributing, billing, 
	or charging for any 9rug, device ·or controlled substance: . . · · Failure to timely report any ~uch occurrence sha~l be considered a violation ofprobation. · 3. Report to the Board . 
	· Respondent s_hail report to the board. quartedy, on a schedule as dir~cted by the board o~ its designee, The report shall be made either in person or in writing, as dire?ted: Among o~er 
	I < ~ • I O • ' • • • 
	.requirements) :respondent shall state in each report under penalty of perjury whether there has 
	' 
	. 

	' 
	· been compliance with all_th~.terms.and conditions ofprobation. Failure to subrrtlt ti~eiy reports in a form as directed shall be ~onsidered aviolation ofprobation; Any period(s)' of delinquenc;y 
	• • • I • ~ 
	·iri. SU~ID:is~i\J~ ofreports as directed may be added to the total period ofprobation. .Moreover, if the fi~al,probation,report·is not made as directed! probation shall be autornatl'.ca~ly extended·untll sm;h time ~s ~e final rep·ort is made and ac~epted by the bo~d, 
	4. Inte;l'viewwith the Bo_ard 
	. Upon r.eceipt ofreaso:n,able prior notice,.res:pondent shall appeat in person for interviews with the board or its designee, at such intervals and location~ as are.determined by the board or'its 
	' 

	' ' ., . . . . . '.· ' 
	' ' ' 
	designee, · Failure to appear for any scheduled interview without prior notifi:c~tion to board staff,·· ·or failure-to appear at two (2) or'm~l'e scheduled ~nte~iews with the b~a:rd·or its'design~e d1:tting . the period ofpr~bation, shall be·consiqered a-v.tolatior:i, ofpr~bation. · 
	5. . Cooperate.with Board Staff 
	·Respondent shall cooperate with the_ board's inspection program and with the board1s .5 
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	monitoring and inve&tig~tion ofrespondent's oorr:i-pli~cewith the terms and conditions of her 
	probation. Failure to 9ooperate shall be considered a violation ofprolJa~on. 
	6. 
	Notice.to Employ~rs 

	, 
	. 

	' 
	During the period of probation; respondent shall notify. all present and prospective 
	employer~ of the decision i:t?, c~~e number 4157' and the terms, conditions and restrictions imposed 
	on respondent by the decision, as follows: 
	. . . Within :thirty O0) days ofthe effe.cti,':e date of this decisfont ~~ within fifteen (l5) days of 
	respondent undertaking any new employment, respondent shall cause her direct superviso;, · 
	phannacist-inwchar~e (i~oluding each new pharmaoist:in-charge ~mployed dur~ng respo~dent's 
	tenure of employment) and owner to report to the board in writing acknowledging that the listed 
	individual(~) h.as/have·reacl the decision in case number 4'157 and th~ terms and conditions . 
	~posed.thereby; It shall be ~spo11;den~'s respon~ibility to ensure that her erhpl9yet(s) ancJ!or 
	supervisor(s) ~b~t timely achmwledg~ment(s). to the board. 
	If responden~ works for or ~s ·employed by. or through.a·ph,aimacy emp~oyme1,1t service, 
	respondent ~u~t notify'her dir~ct'sup·e~i~or; p·harm~cist-i~-charge wid own~r at every pharmacy_ 
	of the terms and co,nciitfons ofthe, decision in: case number 4157 in advance ofthe respondent. 
	. . ' ' 
	' . 
	. commencing work at ~ach p~armacy, A record ofthis t).otification .i:nust be provided to the l,:,oard upon request, 
	., ' . 
	Furthermore, within thirty (3·0) days of the ~ffe~tive date of this decision, and Within fifteen . (15) days,ofresp~ndent u~demtl<lng any new empl;y,;p:ent:by or thro~gh .a phanna~y employmen~ .service, respondent shall cause her direct supervisor with the pharmacy employment service tq . 
	·' . . ' ' 
	report to the board \n writing aoknowl~dging _that she h~ read the decfsion in case number 415.7 
	and the tenns and conditions imposed thereby. It shall be· respo~dent~~ ry:sponsibility to ensure 
	I , • F , 
	that her employer(s) and/or supervisor(s) submit tfmely acknowledgment(s) to th~ board. 
	' ' 
	· Failure to timely notify preseot'or prospectiye e::nployer(s) or to cause that/those · 
	employer(s) to submit timely, ~cknowledgeni~nts to the b9ard shall be considered !J, violad:on of 
	.probation. 
	''&iploym~t11 ~ithin the m:eaning ofthis provis~on shall include any fulUime,
	' . 
	. 

	6 
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	part-time, temporary or relief se~ice or pharmacy_ management service as a phannacy · teoluiioian, or in any position for which a pharmacy technician license is a requirement · 
	' • ' ! 
	1 • 
	or ·criterio~ {or employment, whether the respondent is considered an employee

	il').dependent contractor or volunteer. 
	7. Probation Monitoring' Costs 
	Re$I)ondent shall pay any costs· associated with p·robation monitoring_as determined by the board each and every year ofprobation. Such costs shall be payable to the board on a schedule as 
	•directed by the board or its desigpee. Failure to pay such ~osts by the deadline(s) as directed shall 
	be c,onsidered a viola~ion ofprobation. Statq.s of License 
	:s·. 
	· 

	. 
	. 

	R,espondent shall', at all times w_hile on probati~n, maintain an active, current pharmacy, · 
	· teohnicirui license with the ·board1 including ariy period during wbioh·s~spension or probation is. 
	' ' . ' . •·. ' 
	. 

	tolled'. Failure to mmntain an active, current license shall be com,dd_ered a violati..on 'of prob~tion. 
	' ., . . . 
	· Ifrespo!ldenfs phannacy technician license expires ods cancelled by operation of law or otherwise at any. time during the period ofprobation, including any extensions thereof due to' ·. · 
	' ' . ' · tolling or otherwise, upon renewal or reapplication res:pondents liqense-~hal~ be subject to all 
	1

	.terms and conditions of this probation not previously satisfied. 
	' 

	. . 
	'9. . Licen~e. Surrender' While on Probatitm/Suspension · · Following the effective date ofthis decision, should respondent cease work due to 
	. ret.ire111ent or health, or. be othe~wise unable to satisfy .the term~ and. con<µtions ofprobatjon, : 
	I ' , I 1 I 
	respond~nt may tender her :t3hannacy techni~ian lic~nse to the board 'ror surrender. The board or its designee sh'all have th~ discretion whether' to grant the requ.e,st for surre~d,~r or take any other actio~ it deems· appropriate and re~sonabk ·Upon formal acceptance of.tl).e surrender o~ the. · license, r~~pondent ~ill no subject to 'the terms and conditions ~f prob~tion. ',fhis, .. · surren4er constitu~es a record of discipline and'shall·become a part ofthe respondent's license-. 
	longer.be 

	history with the board. Upori acceptanc~ of the surrender~ respond~nt shall relilfquish her pharmacy techrµcian
	' ' . 
	license to the board within ten·(10) days of notificatiQn:by the board that the sUITender is 
	' ' 
	STlPULAT~D SETTLEMENT (4157) 

	I' 
	I' 
	accepted... Respondent may not reapply for.any·li~~nse, pe~t, or re~istration, from the board·for 
	three (3) yeru.:s :qom th~ effective date ofthe surrender. Respondent shall,meet all requirements 
	applicable to the license sought as ofthe date the application for that license is submitted to the 
	. • • ! I • 
	I• 
	board. 
	10. Notification of a Change in Name, Residence Address, ~ailing Address or Employm~nt 
	Respondent shall notify the board jn writing within ten (10) days of any change of :employm~~t. ·.Said notification shall i~clude.the reasons for leav~g,'the addre~s oft~e new 
	' t ' •. • • • I I • • 
	e!11ployer, the name Qf the supervisor and owne~, and the work s~hedule ifknown, Respondent 
	shall ~er notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of a change in name, residence 
	address and mailing address, or phone number. 
	· Failure to timely notify the bQ~d of any ~lwnge in employer(s)•nam~(s)j address(es), or 
	1

	phone 'number(s) shall b~ considered a vioJatiori ofprobation.
	' . • ' I 
	11. .Tolling of Probation 
	~xcept during periods of suspension, respondent shall, at all times while on probation, be employed as a pharmacy technician jn Calliufnia fo~ a rni~mum pf 40 ~ours pe~ calend~ month. mo~th during which this minimuttJ. is not met· sbail toll th~ ~eriod ofp~obiti_on, i.'e., .;the period of pro~ation shall be extended by one month for each month doring which ~s minimum is 
	Any 

	I • • I • • 
	• 0 I ! ••• ' • 
	not met. Dur~g any such periqd··oftoUing clprobation, respo~dent ~ust.nonetheless compl~. · 
	. ' 
	·with all terms and conditions ofprobation. · 
	·Should resp9ncwnt., regardless of res~?ency, for any r~on (including vacation) cease 
	worldng as a pharmacy tech?ician for a minimum of 40 hours per calendar month iJ?, palifornia, · 
	respon~ent must no~ify tile b~ard ~ ·writing within ten (10) days of cessation of work and must .. 
	further notify the board in miting within ten (10) day; ofthe resumption ofthe work. Any failure 
	. 
	. 
	,~o provide such notifi~atton(s) shall be considered a· violation of probation .. 
	8 
	STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4157) 
	It is a violation of probation for respondent's probatiori to remain tolled pursuant to the 
	provisions ofthis condition for a total period, counting cop.secutive and non-consecuti~e months, 
	exceeding thirty-six (36) mqnths, . 
	"Cessation ofw~rk,, means calend~r monfu dudn~ which respondent is not ,;,orking for ~t 
	least 40 hours as a pliarmas,y technician, as defined in Business and Professions Code section 
	4115. "Resumption ofwork', means any calendar month during which as a· 
	respondent.is working 

	< ' I • 
	pharmacy technician fo'r at least 40 hours as apharmacy tec~ician as c;lefi11,ed by Business and 
	Professions• Code section· 4115, · 
	12. Violation of Probation If a.respondent has not complied with any term or condition ofprobation·the board shall . have continuin~ jurisdiction over resp~ndent, and probation shall· autom~tic~ly be extended~ untii 
	1

	. all tenns ~d conditions have beenfatisfi~d or the board.has taken ~~er.a.op.on as deei;µed . . appropriate to treat the failure to .comply.as a violatio~ ofprobati0;n, to terminate ~robatio~ and 
	' ' ' 
	to impose the penalty that w~ stayed. · .. 
	. . 
	If respondent violates probation in any respect1 tp.e board, after giving respondent notice · and an opportunity to beheartl; may re~oke probation and carry .out the _disciplinary· order that · was stayec:l. Notice !llld· opportunity to pe heard are not required for those. pr9visions stating that a· 
	0

	viol~tion thereofma:Y, lead ~o automatic term.µiation ofthe stay and/or revocation of the licens:e. If. 
	a petition to revoke probation or an accus~tion is fi}ed against respondent during probation, the 
	' ' . ' 
	bqard shall have continuingjurisdictio.~ ~d the period of probation shall be auto~atically 
	extended m,.til the petition to r~yoke. proba1ion or accusation is he'ard and decided, 
	13. 
	Completi,on of Probation 

	Upon writte:n notjce by the board indicating successful completion of probation~ · respondent's ph&nnacy technician will be fully restored. 
	licep.se 

	14. No Ownership of Licensed Premises · · 
	Respondent shall not own, have ~y legal or beneficial interest in, or serve as a manager, ·administrator, member, officer, director, trustee, a.ss?ciate, or :partner of any business; firm, _partn~rship, or corpora~on curre~tly o:r_hereinaj:ter licensed by the bo~d:" Respond¥nt shall sell 
	9 
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	• 
	. 
	· or trans~er any legal or beneficial interest in any entity licensed by the board :within ninety.(90) 
	. 
	days following the effective date ofthis dedsion and ·shall. immediat~ly thereafter provide written 
	' 

	proof thereof to the board. FailU!e to timely divest any legal or be:o.e:q.cial interest(s) or provide 
	documentation thereof shall be considered.a :violation ofprobation,
	' ' 
	. 

	15. Attend Substance Abuse Recovery Relapse Pre:vention and Support Groups 
	Wi~n thi~ (30) days ofthe effective date ofthis deoisio~, resp~µdent shall begin regular .attendance at a recognized and established substance abuse recovery sup~ort ~oup in California, (e.g., Alcoholics Anonymous: Nar~otics Anonymous, etc.) wbic~ has been approved by the b,oard or.its designee. Respondent must attend at Ieast'one group meeting per week unless.otherwise directed b.y the board or its ci.esigne~.. Respondent shall corltinue regular. attendan~e. and submi~. signed and dated docum~ntation confi
	' ,, 
	o:f; probation.. •Failure to att~nd or submit do~um.entation thereof &hall be ·coil.side~00:· ~ viola~on· of 
	probation. · 
	' 
	. 

	16. 
	Random Drug Screening 
	' 

	. . ' Respondent, at ~e~ 0\3/11 exp~se·, shall participate io ran4om testin~, including.but not limited to biological fluid testing (urine, blood), b:reathalyzer, hair follicle testing, or other drug 
	I • • ' 
	screening program as directed by th~ board or its designee. Respondent may be required to 
	• ,> > • • I • 
	participate in testing for the entire probation period and the frequency oftesting wi11 be d~tenµined by the board or it~ de~i~ee. · At all,t~~s respond~nt shall fully'cooperate.~th the board or its designee, ~d shall, when directe~, su.bmit'tb such tests ~d sa.m~les for the d~tection of alcohol, narcotics; hyp:µotios, dangerous drugs or other ccintrolled the.board or its de~i~ee rnay dti;ect.. Failme to time}y.submitto testing as directed shall beconsid~red a violation. 
	substances.as 

	. . . 
	ofprobation. Upocy request of the board or.its de~ignee, respondent shall provide documentation 
	• • • I • I > • 
	from a licetJ.S~d the prescrlptio~ for a deiected drug was legitimately i~sued and is 
	from a licetJ.S~d the prescrlptio~ for a deiected drug was legitimately i~sued and is 
	practitioner that 

	· 

	t . ' ,. 
	. . 
	a nec~ssary part ofthe treatment of:fue respondent.. Failute to timely p:i:ovi~e such documentation 
	. 
	shall be ·considered a: violation ofprobation, Any confmned positiv~ test for alc~hol or for ~y 
	' 

	. . ' 
	.drug not lmv.fully prescribe1 by a licensed practitionyr as part of a docl.lillented medical treatmerit shall be considered a viblation of probation and shall r~sult in the 'automatic suspension ofwork 
	' ' . . 
	. 
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	by.respondent.· Respondent may not reinune work as a pharmacy te~hnician until notified by the board in writing. · · 
	During suspe~sion, respondent shallnot enter any pharma9y area or any portion ofor any
	.

	' 
	othe~ board iicen~ed prenµses (whol6sal~r, veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any oilier distributor ofdrugs) any drug manufacturer, or any other location where dangerous drugs and deviqes or: controlled substances are maintained. Respondent. shall not do any act involvihg arug
	. . .
	' 
	selection, selection Cif sta.ck, manufacn~ing, compounding or dispensing; l!Or s)lall respondent 
	' I • •, ' ' • • 
	~age, administer, or assist any licensee ofthe board, Respondent shall .not have ~ccess to or· . _control th~ ordering, manufacturing or dispensing of dangerou~ drugs, and·d~vi~es or controlled substances. Respondent shall not resume· work wtil notified by the board. 
	. . Respondent shall not direct, control or perform any asp.eat of the practic.e 9fpharmacy; 10 the abov:e restrictions, r~pondent lJli'l.Y continue to own or h~ld an interest in any .' 
	Subject 
	' 
	' 

	' . 
	licensed premises in which she holds an interest at the time this decision become~ effective unless
	' 

	. . " 
	·otherwise specified in this order. . Fanu~e to cqmply with this s~spension shall J,e cons.idered aviolation of pr~bation.. 17. Notification 'of Dep_~rture Pi:i~r to leaving the probationary geographic area designated by.:tp.e .board or 'its designee f9r 
	1 • , : •• 
	·a period greater th~ twe11ry~four (24) hours, respondent shall notify the board verbally .and. in writing ofthe dates of departure and return. Failure·to comply witp this provision shall be 
	, I • I I I con~idered a violation of probation1 18. Abstain from. Drugs and Alcohol Use 
	Rcsponderit shall completely abstain from th~ possessioµ "Or use ~f al~ohol, controlled 
	' ' ' ' 
	. 

	substances~ danger~us ~gs and their associated paraphernalia exc.ep~ when the drugs .are 
	.la;wfully ·p·rescribed by a lice~sed pr~titioner as part of a documented treatment. .Upon . request of the board or its designee, respondent shal,l provide documen~tion from the licensed , practitioner that the prescription· for the qrug w~ legitimately issued and is a necessary part of~e 
	medic.al 

	treatment ofthe· r.espondent. •Failure tq timely provide such. qocumentation shall be considered a
	. . . . 
	' ' 
	violation of proba-Uon. Respondent shall ens'ure that she is P,-01: in the same 'physiGal focatlon as 11 
	STIPULATED SETTLEMENT(4157) 
	individuals who ar~ using 'iilicit substances even ifresp;ndent is not persona~ly ins-esting the drugs, Any .possession or u~e ofakohol~ controlled substances) or their associated paraph~alia not supported by th~ documentation timely provided) and/or ~y·physii;al pr~n<lmity to persons . 
	' ' 
	using illicit substances, sh.all be con~id~red a. vio~ation of probation, 
	I 
	STIPUT,,ATED SETTL11MENT (4157) 
	ACCEPTANCE 
	I have carefully read the· Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order.. I understand the stipulation and the effect it will have on my-Pharmacy Technicif.Jll License. I nter into.this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Ordet: voluntari'ly, knowingly, mid intelligently, and agree· 
	7

	I • I' I " ' ' I 
	to be bound by the Decision and. Order ofthe Board of Pharmacy. 
	Figure
	·ENDORSEMENT 
	The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Di$ciplinary Order is her;by respectfully 
	.submitted for consideration by the B~ard of Pharmacy of the Department of C~ns~er Affairs. 
	• • < ' ' 
	Dated: Respectfully submitted, 
	r2/\'3/l~ 

	.. . . 
	KAMALA D, HARRIS Attorney General of qaUfornia · . GLORIA A. BARRIOS · Su erv'sin eputy Attorney ~neral 

	Figure
	/V',,~c,n.J,l<fu MESSANA 
	/V',,~c,n.J,l<fu MESSANA 
	Deputy Attorney General · · .Attorneys_for Complainant 
	LA2011601369 · 51205046.doo 
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	Exhibit A Statemertt of Issues No. 4157 
	KAMALA D. HARRIS Attorney General of California GLORIA A. BARRIOS Supervising Deputy Attomey General KATHERINE MESSANA Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 272953 
	300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 Los Angeles, CA 90013 Telephone: (213) 897-2554 Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 
	Attorneys for Complainant 
	BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
	In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against: KARINA SERRANO 307 Rodriguez Avenue Shaffer, CA 93263 Pharmacy Technician Applicant Respondent. 
	Case No. 4157 STATEMENT OF ISSUES 
	Complainant alleges: 
	PARTIES 
	1. 
	1. 
	1. 
	Virginia Herold ("Complainant") brings this Statement of Issues solely in her official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs ("Board"). 

	2. 
	2. 
	On or about September 14, 2010, the Board received an application for a Pharmacy Technician License from Karina Serrano (''Respondenf'). On or about September 7, 2010) Karina Serrano certified under penalty of perjury to the truthfulness· of all statements, answers, and representations in the application. The Board denied the application on June 21, 2011. 


	JURISDICTION AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS 
	3. This Statement of Issues is brought before the Board under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code CCode") unless otherwise indicated. 
	1 
	STATEMENT OF ISSUES 
	4. Section 480 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 
	(a) A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the grounds that the applicant has one of the following: 
	11 

	(1) 
	(1) 
	(1) 
	Been convicted of a crime, A conviction within the meaning of this section means a plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea ofnolo contendere. Any action that a board is permitted to take following the establishment of a conviction may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under the provisions of Section 12

	(2) 
	(2) 
	Done any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit with the intent to substantially benefit himself or herself or another, or substantially injure another. 


	(3) 
	(A) 
	(A) 
	(A) 
	Done any act that if done by a licentiate of the business or profession in question, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license. 

	(B) 
	(B) 
	The board may deny a license pursuant to this subdivision only ifthe crime or act is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which application is made." 


	5. Section 4300, subdivision (c) ofthe Code states, in pertinent part" 
	"The board may refuse a license to any applicant guilty of unprofessional conduct. The board may, 'in its s_ole discretion, issue a probationary license to any applicant for a license who is guilty of unprofessional conduct and who has met all other requirements for licensure." 
	6. Section 4301 states, in pertinent part: 
	"The board shall take action against any holder of a license 'who is guilty of unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, ·but is not limited to, any of th~ following: 
	(f) 
	(f) 
	(f) 
	The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as a licensee or otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not. 

	(h) 
	(h) 
	The administering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use of any dangerous drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be dangerous or injurious to oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, or to any other person or to the public, or to the extent that fue use unpairs the ability of the person to conduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by the license. 


	2 
	STATE:MENT OF ISSUES 
	(1) The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a licensee ... The board may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime, in order to fix the degree of discipline or, in the case of a conviction not involving controlled substances or dangerous dmgs, to determine if the conviction is of an offense substantially related to the qualifications,. functions) and duties of a licensee under this chapter.,, 
	7. Section 490 of the Code states: 
	"(a) In addition to any other action that a board is permitted to take against a licensee, a board may su~pend or revoke a license on the ground that the licensee has been convicted of a crime, if the crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the license was issued. 
	(b) 
	(b) 
	(b) 
	Notwithstanding any other provision oflaw, a board may exercise any authority to discipline a licensee for conviction of a crime that is independent of the authority granted under subdivision (a) qnly ifthe crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties ofthe business or profession for which the licensee's license was issued. 

	(c) 
	(c) 
	A conviction within the meaning of this section means a plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere. An action that a board is pennitted to take following the establishment of a conviction may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under Section 1203.4 ofthe Penal Code. 

	(d) 
	(d) 
	The Legislature hereby finds and declares that the application of this section has been made unclear by the holding in Petropoulos v. Department of Real Estate (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 554, and that the holding in that case has placed a significant number of statutes and regulations in question, resulting in potential harm to the consumers of California from licensees who have been convicted ofcrimes, Therefore, the Legislature finds and declares that this section establishes an independent basis for a board 


	REGULATORY PROVISIONS 
	8. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states: 
	"For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation ofa personal or facility license pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the Business and Professions Code, a crime or act shall be considered substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a licensee or registrant if to a substantial degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a licensee or registrant to perform the functions authorized by his license or registration in a manner consistent with the public
	3 
	STATEMENT OF ISSUES 
	FIRST CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLIC,4TION (Conviction of Substantially Related Crimes) 
	9. 
	9. 
	9. 
	s application is subject to denial under section 480, subdivision ( a)(1) of the Code and section 4300, subdivision (c) of the Code as defined in section 4301, subdivision (I) of the Code, in.conjunction with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770 in that Respondent was convicted of crimes substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a registered pharmacy technician, as follows: 
	Respondent
	1


	10. 
	10. 
	On or about April 25, 2011, after pleading nolo contendere, Respondent was convicted of one misdemeanor count of violating Vehicle Code section 25 l 52(a) [ drive while under the influence of alcohol/drugs] in the criminal proceeding entitled The People ofthe State ofCalifornia v, Karina Serrano (Super. Ct. Kern County, 2011, No. BM785903A). The Court sentenced Respondent to two (2) days in jail, placed her on three (3) years probation with terms and conditions, and ordered her to complete TAASK 3~month DUI


	. . 
	Panel. The circwnstances underlying the conviction are that on or about April 1, 2011, Respondent drove a vehicle while under the influence of a tested 0.173% blood alcohol level and with an expired drivees license. 
	11. On or about February 8, 2011, after pleading guilty, Respondent was convicted of two 
	. 
	. . 
	(2) misdemeanor counts, CoWlt 1, of violating Penal Code section 148(a)(l) [resisting arrest], and Count 2, violating Vehicle Code section 14601.l(a) [drive with a suspended/revoked license] 
	· in the criminal proceeding entitled The People ofthe State ofCalifornia v. Karina Serrano (Super. Ct. Kem County, 2008, No. BM731039A). The Court sentenced Respondent to one (1) day in jail, and placed her on three (3) years probation vVith terms and conditions. The circumstances underlying the conviction are that on or about April 27, 2008, Respondent drove a vehicle while having a suspended license, and during the enforcement stop, she was argumentative and resisted the officers. 
	12. · On or about February 8, 2011, after pleading guilty, Respondent was convicted of one. count of violating Penal Code section 476A(a) [nonsufficient funds/checks over $200] in the criminal proceeding entitled The People ofthe State ofCalifornia v. Karina Serrano (Super. Ct. 
	4 STATEMENT OF ISSUES 
	Kern County, 2006, No, BM696654A). The Court sentenced Respondent to one (1) day in jail, placed her on three (3) years probation with terms and conditions, and ordered her to pay $640.71 restitution, The circumstances underlying the conviction are that in exchange for services and / or merchandise, Respondent wrote checks that were returned as insufficient funds by her banking institution on June 25, 2004, Check No, 1164 to Price Le~s Clothing for $5.71, and on October 29, 2004, Check No. 1053 to Stockdale
	SECOND CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION (Acts lnvolving Dishonesty, Fraud, or Deceit) 
	s application is subject to denial under section 480) subdivision (a)(2) of the Code and section 4300) subdivision (c) ofthe Code as defined in section 4301, subdivision (f) of the Code in that Respondent committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit with the intent to substantially benefit herself and/ or substantially injure another when she wrote checks • that were returned as insufficient funds'and drove without a valid license. The conduct is described in more particularity in paragraphs 10 thr
	13, Respondent
	1

	THIRD CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 
	{Unprofessional Conduct: Dangerous Use of Alcohol) 
	14. Respondents application is subject to denial under section 480, subdivision (a)(2) of the Code and section 4300) subdivision (c) of the Code as defined in section 4301, subdivision (h) of the Code in that Respondent committed unprofessional conduct when she used alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be and the public. The conduct is described in more particularity in paragtaph 10 above, inclusive and herein 
	1
	dangerous.or injurious to herself 

	\
	incorporated by reference, 
	FOURTH CA'USE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION (Act Which if Done by Licentiate Would be Cause for Discipline) 
	15. Respondent's application is subject to denial under section 480, subdivision (a)(3)(A) of the Code as defined in section 4301, subdivision (f) ofthe Code in that Respondent committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit, acts that if done by a licentiate of the business or 
	5 STATEMENT OF ISSUES 
	profession in question, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license. The conduct is described in more particularity in paragraphs 10 through 12 above, inclusive and herein incorporated by reference. 16. Respondent1s application is subject to denial under section 480, subdivision (a)(3)(A) of the Code as defined in section 4301, subdivision (h) of the Code in that Respondent used alcohol in a manner or to an extent as to be dangerous to herself and the public, an act that if doneby a licentiate 
	profession in question, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license. The conduct is described in more particularity in paragraphs 10 through 12 above, inclusive and herein incorporated by reference. 16. Respondent1s application is subject to denial under section 480, subdivision (a)(3)(A) of the Code as defined in section 4301, subdivision (h) of the Code in that Respondent used alcohol in a manner or to an extent as to be dangerous to herself and the public, an act that if doneby a licentiate 
	2. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. J· HEROLD Exec · Officer Board of Pharmacy Department of Consumer Affairs State of California Complainant 
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